ORDINANCE NO. 558

AN ORDINANCE fixing a date, time and place for an election on the proposed alteration of the boundaries of the City of Prineville to include contiguous new territory; fixing a date, time and place for a public hearing on said proposed alteration of boundaries; and declaring an emergency.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE, OREGON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That an election be held for the purpose of submitting to the electors residing in the following described territory the question as to whether or not said territory shall be annexed to the City of Prineville:

> All of Valley View Subdivision, according to the official plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the County Clerk for Crook County, Oregon, excepting therefrom Lot 4, Block 1; Lot 6, Block 1 and Lot 3, Block 2 of Valley View Subdivision

Section 2: That said election shall be held on the 26th day of May, 1964 in the Council Chambers of the City Hall at 400 E. Third Street in Prineville, Oregon, from the hours of 2:00 PM to 8:00 PM, and the chairman and clerks of election shall be as follows: Helen Graves, Judge: Ramona Romine, Clerk; Lurline Boyd, Clerk. Due notice of such election shall be published once a week for four successive weeks prior to the date of election in the Central Oregonian, and notice of said election shall be posted in four public places in said territory for a like period.

Section 3: That the City Council elects to dispense with submitting the question relating to the annexation of said territory to the registered voters of the City, and the 12th day of May, 1964, at 8:00 PM in the Council Chambers of the City Hall be and it is hereby fixed as the date, time and place when the registered woters of the City of Prineville may appear and be heard on the question of such proposed annexation. Due notice of such hearing shall be published once a week for two successive weeks prior to the date of hearing in the Central Oregonian, and notice of said hearing shall be posted in four public places in said City for a like period.

Section 4: Inasmuch as it appears to be in the best interests of the People of the City of Prineville that said election be held as soon as possible, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its adoption by the City Council and approval by the Mayor.

Adopted by the Mayor. Adopted by the City Council this 77 day of (1971, 196 Approved by the Mayor this 77 day of (1964, 1964, 1964) Mayor (1964) and